

City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-1641	Version: 1	Name:		
Туре:	CONSENT AG	GENDA	Status:	Approved	
File created:	7/22/2022		In control:	Water Utilities Department	
On agenda:	9/14/2022		Final action:		
Title:	Authorize a construction services contract for the Elm Fork Water Treatment Plant Filter Complex Project, Phase 1 - Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., lowest bidder of three - Not to exceed \$155,100,000.00 - Financing: Water Capital Improvement G Fund (\$117,064,315.00), Water Construction Fund (\$33,035,685.00), and Water Capital Improvement F Fund (\$5,000,000.00)				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:	200				
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Map, 2. Re	solution			
Date	Ver. Action By	у	Ad	tion	Result
STRATEGIC I AGENDA DA COUNCIL DIS DEPARTMEN EXECUTIVE:	TE: STRICT(S):	September Outside City	/ Limits es Departmer		

<u>SUBJECT</u>

Authorize a construction services contract for the Elm Fork Water Treatment Plant Filter Complex Project, Phase 1 - Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc., lowest bidder of three - Not to exceed \$155,100,000.00 - Financing: Water Capital Improvement G Fund (\$117,064,315.00), Water Construction Fund (\$33,035,685.00), and Water Capital Improvement F Fund (\$5,000,000.00)

BACKGROUND

The Elm Fork Water Treatment Plant (EFWTP) located in Carrollton, Texas was originally constructed in the 1950s and is the second largest of three water treatment plants serving Dallas Water Utilities (DWU) customers. In 2006, DWU commissioned a Water Quality Study that included the evaluation of finished water quality at each of its three water treatment plants. The recommendations included the implementation of biologically active filtration at each plant. DWU has successfully executed the implementation of these water quality improvements at the East Side and Bachman Water Treatment Plants and is working to implement improvements at the EFWTP. The next step includes the construction of a new Filter Complex to convert treatment operations, address hydraulic limitations, and upgrade existing infrastructure at the end of its useful life.

On July 9, 2021, two bids were received for the Filter Complex Project. The lowest bid was just over \$237 Million. After reviewing the bids, it was determined that they were significantly higher than the engineer's estimate and the available project budget of \$130 million. In the best interest of the City of Dallas, DWU and the engineer for the project recommended the rejection of bids and re-advertisement of the project. On October 27, 2021, Council authorized the rejection of the July 2021 bids. The project has now been repackaged and broken into phases in an effort to receive more bids and affordable construction packages.

This action will authorize construction of Phase 1 of the new Filter Complex facility at the EFWTP. The project improvements in Phase 1 include construction of the Filter Complex building and architectural elements, filter and partial gallery piping, slide gates, HVAC and plumbing, lighting, settled water collection channel, applied water piping, and the north backwash meter vault. Phase 1 improvements will also include grading to manage storm water flow, temporary paving of access roads around the proposed facilities and adding electrical infrastructure to support the new facilities. Future phases of work will include the construction of two backwash water tanks to clean the filters and associated piping, electrical, controls and site work and Phase 2. Phase 2 will finish out the project by adding filter equipment and media, valves and actuators, air scour blowers and backwash pumps, chemical systems work, the completion of yard piping, a filtered water flume, miscellaneous work, and final connection of the facility.

The Phase 1 project is anticipated to last about 4.5 years and has been planned to allow for construction of the backwash tanks and the Filter Complex Phase 2 work to start before it is completed. The backwash tanks are planned for construction award by Fall 2023 and Phase 2 is planned for construction award in 2025, putting overall completion and commissioning of the Filter Complex in 2028. Completion of this project will help ensure the EFWTP continues to meet production demands and environmental regulations mandated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

DWU has worked with the City Auditor in accordance with Administrative Directive 4-5 to conduct an attestation since the project cost exceeds \$50 Million.

The following chart illustrates Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc.'s contractual activities with the City of Dallas for the past three years:

	<u>PBW</u>	<u>DWU</u>	<u>PKR</u>	<u>TRN</u>
Projects Completed	0	0	0	0
Active Projects	0	6	0	0
Change Orders	0	2	0	0
Projects Requiring Liquidated Damages	0	0	0	0
Projects Completed by Bonding Company	0	0	0	0

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Construction	November 2022
Complete Construction	July 2027

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2022	FY 2023	Future Years
Water Capital Improvement G Fund	\$117,064,315.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Water Construction Fund	\$ 33,035,685.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Water Capital Improvement F Fund	\$ 5,000,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total	\$155,100,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

	Procurement Category		M/WBE Subcontracting %	M/WBE Overall %	M/WBE Overall %
\$155,100,000.00	Construction	32.00%	28.17%	28.17%	\$43,685,948.75
This contract does not meet the M/WBE goal, but complies with good faith efforts.					
Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc - Non-local; Workforce - 11.30% Local					

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

The following three bids with quotes were received and opened on June 24, 2022:

*Denotes successful bidder

Bidder	Bid Amount
*Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc. 1100 Kubota Drive Grapevine, Texas 76051	\$155,100,000.00
Eagle Contracting, LLC Archer Western Construction, LLC	\$164,516,000.00 \$206,702,400.00

<u>OWNER</u>

Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc.

Rudy Renda, Principal

<u>MAP</u>

Attached